

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
5/11/2021 12:08 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 99745-4

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CANDIS RUSH, et al.,

Petitioners,

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS et al.

Respondents.

MEMORANDUM OF AMICI CURIAE FRED T. KOREMATSU
CENTER FOR LAW AND EQUALITY AND AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION OF WASHINGTON IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS' MOTION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW AND
PETITIONERS' MOTION FOR ACCELERATED REVIEW

John Midgley, WSBA #6511
Nancy Talner, WSBA #11196
Jaime Hawk, WSBA #35632
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
OF WASHINGTON FOUNDATION
P.O. Box 2728
Seattle, WA 98111
Tel: (206) 624-2184
jmidgley@aclu-wa.org
talner@aclu-wa.org
jhawk@aclu-wa.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
OF WASHINGTON

Robert S. Chang, WSBA #44083
Melissa R. Lee, WSBA #38808
Jessica Levin, WSBA #40837
RONALD A. PETERSON LAW CLINIC
SEATTLE UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF
LAW
1112 East Columbia St.
Seattle, WA 98122
Tel: (206) 398-4394
changro@seattleu.edu
leeme@seattleu.edu
levinje@seattleu.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
FRED T. KOREMATSU CENTER
FOR LAW AND EQUALITY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI1

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT.....2

 I. Review is Warranted to Correct the Misapprehension
 Exhibited by the Trial Court which Incorrectly Applied
 the Separation of Powers Doctrine to Abdicate Its Critical
 Role in Our Constitutional Democracy.....2

 II. Review Is Warranted to Allow this Court to Consider How
 to Account for COVID’s Disproportionate Impact on People
 of Color that Is Exacerbated by Existing Race
 Disproportionalities in Incarceration4

 III. Review Is Warranted to Allow this Court to Consider Relief
 Similar to the Order Issued in *Williams*, which Struck Proper
 Balance Between the Courts and DOC8

 IV. The Court Should Grant Accelerated Review to Ensure that
 Relief, If Warranted, Is Provided in a Timely Manner to
 Address the Pandemic.....9

CONCLUSION.....9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CONSTITUTION

Const. art. I, § 12..... 3
Const. art. I, § 14..... 3

WASHINGTON CASES

Carrick v. Locke,
125 Wn.2d 129, 882 P.2d 173 (1994)..... 2
In re Pers. Restraint of Williams, 99344-1,
Order (Mar. 12, 2021)..... 2, 8
Matter of Salary of Juv. Director,
87 Wn.2d 232, 552 P.2d 163 (1976)..... 2
McCleary v. State,
173 Wn.2d 477, 515, 269 P.3d 227 (2012)..... 2
State v. Gregory,
192 Wn.2d 1, 427 P.3d 621 (2018)..... 6, 7

FEDERAL CASES

Brown v. Bd. of Educ. of Topeka, Shawnee Cty., Kan.,
347 U.S. 483, 74 S. Ct. 686, 98 L. Ed. 873 (1954),
supplemented sub nom. Brown v. Bd. of Educ. of Topeka, Kan.,
349 U.S. 294, 75 S. Ct. 753, 99 L. Ed. 1083 (1955)..... 8

STATUTES

RCW 72.09.050 3
RCW 72.09.135 3
RCW 72.09.251 3

RCW 79.09.050 3

RULES

RAP 2.3(d)(2) 9

RAP 2.3(d)(3) 9

RAP 4.2(a)(4)..... 9

RAP 18.12..... 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Centers for Disease Control, *Risk for COVID-19 Infection, Hospitalization, and Death by Race/Ethnicity* (updated Apr. 23, 2021), <https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/covid-data/investigations-discovery/hospitalization-death-by-race-ethnicity.html> (last visited May 4, 2021)4

Task Force on Race & Criminal Justice Sys., Preliminary Report on Race and Washington's Criminal Justice System (2011), <https://perma.cc/6BV4-RBB8>.....7

U.S. Census, Quick Facts: Washington, <https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/WA> (last visited May 5, 2021).....7

Wash. Dep’t of Corr., Agency Fact Card (Dec. 2020), <https://doc.wa.gov/docs/publications/reports/100-QA002d.pdf> (last visited May 5, 2021)7

Wash. Dep’t of Corr., *Covid-19 Data*, <https://www.doc.wa.gov/corrections/covid-19/data.htm> (last visited May 5, 2021)6

Wash. Dep’t of Health, *Covid-19 morbidity and mortality by race, ethnicity, and spoken language in Washington state*, (Apr. 14, 2021), <https://www.doh.wa.gov/Portals/1/Documents/1600/coronavirus/datatables/COVID-19MorbidityMortalityRaceEthnicityLanguageWAState.pdf> (last visited May 5, 2021)5
